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AN ACT MAKING MINOR AND TECHNICAL REVISIONS TO 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 21a-57 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(1) No person shall sell or offer or expose for sale frozen desserts or 
frozen dessert mix which is falsely labeled as to the name of the 
manufacturer or place of manufacture, or in any other respect. 

(2) No person shall misrepresent in any manner the name of the 
manufacturer or the place of manufacture of frozen desserts or frozen 
dessert mix. 

(3) No person shall use or cause or permit to be used, for the 
purpose of preserving or holding frozen desserts, any cabinet, can, 
container or other equipment owned by any other person without the 
written consent of such owner, and all such equipment shall be labeled 
with the wholesale manufacturer's name and address. 

(4) No person shall place any frozen dessert of one manufacturer in 
the cabinet, can, container or other equipment belonging to another 
manufacturer. 
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(5) No person other than the owner shall remove, erase, obliterate, 
cover or conceal the owner's name or any distinguishing mark or 
device on any cabinet, can, container or other equipment. Each 
wholesaler shall declare on invoices the brand name of all ice cream, 
frozen desserts or frozen dessert mix delivered by him to retailers, and 
each retailer shall retain such invoice for inspection by the 
Commissioner of Consumer Protection for a period of thirty days. 
Each package or container of ice cream or frozen dessert shall [bear the 
name and address of the manufacturer or, in lieu of such name and 
address, the name and address of the packer or distributor, together 
with the Connecticut license number of such manufacturer, or the 
name and home address of the manufacturer, together with the 
Connecticut license number of such manufacturer] comply with all 
labeling requirements for food specified by the federal Food, Drug and 
Cosmetic Act, 21 USC 301, et seq., as amended by the federal Nutrition 
Labeling and Education Act, 21 USC 343, et seq., as from time to time 
amended.  

Sec. 2. Section 21a-141 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

Labels or crowns on all bottles and containers shall plainly state the 
nature of the contents and the kind and amount of preservative 
whenever present, as well as presence of artificial color and artificial 
flavor. [Only certified colors may be used.] No person, firm or 
corporation shall sell, offer for sale or give away within the state any 
beverage in bottles or other containers unless each of such bottles or 
containers [or crowns thereto affixed has blown into it, etched or 
engraved, or otherwise indicated thereon, in a conspicuous place, the 
name, address and zip code of the person, firm or corporation 
manufacturing, bottling or packaging such beverage, together with the 
Connecticut license number of such manufacturer, bottler or packager] 
comply with all labeling requirements for bottles and containers 
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specified by the federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 USC 301, et 
seq., as amended by the federal Nutrition Labeling and Education Act, 
21 USC 343, et seq., as from time to time amended. Filling or refilling 
with beverages, water, mineral water or any other drink or fluid, with 
intent to sell or vend such water, beverage or fluid, of any glass, jar, 
bottle or other container, which bears the label of any other person, 
firm or corporation or which has blown into it the name or trademark 
of any person, firm or corporation, without the consent of such person, 
firm or corporation, shall constitute misbranding in violation of the 
provisions of section 21a-102.  

Sec. 3. Section 21a-154 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) Standard loaves of bread, produced in any bakery and procured 
or kept for the purpose of sale, offered or exposed for sale or sold, shall 
be of the following standard avoirdupois weight: One pound or 
additional fraction of one pound up to a maximum of four pounds. 
The provisions of this section shall not apply to biscuits, buns, 
crackers, rolls or loaves weighing less than one-quarter pound per 
unit, or to what is commonly known as "stale" bread, and sold as such, 
provided the seller at the time of sale shall expressly state to the buyer 
that the bread so sold is stale bread. [Loaves of bread produced in any 
bakery which weigh less than the standard minimum weight of one 
pound herein provided for, which are procured or kept for the 
purpose of retail sale, offered or exposed for sale or sold, shall have 
their weight plainly and conspicuously stated in one of the following 
ways: The weight marks on such wrappers or labels shall be printed in 
plain, heavy, gothic, capital letters and figures not less than five thirty-
seconds of an inch in height and shall not be affixed to the loaf in a 
manner or with a gum or paste which is unwholesome or unsanitary. 
Bread when wrapped in the bakery for the purpose of retail sale shall 
bear labeling showing an accurate determination of weight in the same 
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manner as heretofore provided. No loaf of bread shall be produced in 
any bakery which, within twelve hours after baking, varies more than 
one ounce per pound below the standard or marked weight. The 
weight of twelve loaves of bread selected at random shall not be less 
than the total of the standard of marked weight of such loaves.] 

(b) Any person who, by himself or his agent or servant, violates any 
provision of this section or of any regulation adopted under section 
21a-156 with respect thereto shall, upon the first conviction, be fined 
not more than two hundred dollars and, upon a subsequent 
conviction, be fined not more than five hundred dollars or imprisoned 
not more than six months, or both.  

Sec. 4. Section 21a-155 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) No person shall remove any bread loaf, roll or bun or any other 
bread or pastry product made in a licensed bakery from such bakery, 
unless the product is wrapped and sealed in clean, unused paper, 
unprinted or printed on one side only, or is placed in a bag which shall 
be sealed or closed in such a manner as to prevent the entry of dust or 
foreign substance, except that any such product may be delivered in a 
closed container to hotels, restaurants, stores, institutions, bakeries and 
branches of the bakery in which the product was made and other 
similar places having suitable display cases or other facilities so as to 
enclose and protect such products. The Commissioner of Consumer 
Protection shall prohibit the use of any container not capable of 
keeping such product in a sanitary condition while in the process of 
delivery. Any bread or pastry product displayed for sale shall be in a 
glass showcase or in an enclosed display window unless completely 
wrapped. All bread delivered to stores and other similar places when 
not open for business shall be placed in closed containers or upon 
stands at least two feet above the ground. All bread and pastry 
products, wrapped at the bakery for the purpose of retail sales, shall 
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[be labeled with the name and address of the bakery manufacturing 
the product or, in lieu of such name and address, the name and 
address of the packer or distributor together with the Connecticut 
license number of said bakery] comply with all labeling requirements 
for food specified by the federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 USC 
301, et seq., as amended by the federal Nutrition Labeling and 
Education Act, 21 USC 343, et seq., as from time to time amended. 

(b) Any person who delivers, displays or sells any such pastry or 
bread product in violation of any provision of this section or of any 
regulation adopted under section 21a-156 with respect thereto shall be 
fined not more than twenty-five dollars or imprisoned not more than 
thirty days, or both.  

Sec. 5. Subsections (a) and (b) of section 25-129 of the 2010 
supplement to the general statutes are repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) The Commissioner of Consumer Protection, with the advice and 
assistance of the board, shall establish the requirements of registration 
for well drilling contractors. Each person, before engaging in the 
business of well drilling or pump installing, shall obtain annually from 
the Department of Consumer Protection a certificate of registration as a 
well drilling contractor, using an application blank prepared by said 
department. Each application for issuance or renewal of a certificate of 
registration shall be accompanied by a certificate of liability coverage 
for bodily injury of at least one hundred thousand dollars per person 
with an aggregate of at least three hundred thousand dollars and for 
property damage of at least fifty thousand dollars per accident with an 
aggregate of at least one hundred thousand dollars. The applicant shall 
pay a registration fee of eighty-eight dollars with the application and 
an annual renewal registration fee of two hundred fifty dollars for 
renewals on and after April 1, 1984. A certificate of registration is not 
transferable and expires annually. A lost, destroyed or mutilated 
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registration certificate may be replaced by a duplicate upon payment 
of a lost fee of fifteen dollars. [One seal shall be issued to each 
registrant as provided in subsection (b) of this section. Additional seals 
may be obtained at a fee of three dollars each.] 

(b) A well drilling contractor shall place in a conspicuous location 
on both sides of his well drilling machine his registration number in 
letters not less than two inches high. [A seal furnished by said 
department designating the year the certificate of registration was 
issued or renewed and the words "Connecticut registered well drilling 
contractor" shall be affixed directly adjacent to the registration 
number.] 

Sec. 6. Subsections (d) and (e) of section 20-432 of the general 
statutes are repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 
(Effective from passage): 

(d) Whenever an owner obtains a court judgment against any 
contractor holding a certificate or who has held a certificate under this 
chapter within the past two years of the effective date of entering into 
the contract with the owner, for loss or damages sustained by reason of 
performance of or offering to perform a home improvement within 
this state by a contractor holding a certificate under this chapter, such 
owner may, upon the final determination of, or expiration of time for, 
appeal in connection with any such judgment, apply to the 
commissioner for an order directing payment out of said guaranty 
fund of the amount unpaid upon the judgment for actual damages and 
costs taxed by the court against the contractor, exclusive of punitive 
damages. The application shall be made on forms provided by the 
commissioner and shall be accompanied by a [certified] copy of the 
court judgment obtained against the contractor together with a 
notarized affidavit, signed and sworn to by the owner, affirming that: 
(1) He has complied with all the requirements of this subsection; (2) he 
has obtained a judgment stating the amount thereof and the amount 
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owing thereon at the date of application; and (3) he has caused to be 
issued a writ of execution upon said judgment, and the officer 
executing the same has made a return showing that no bank accounts 
or real property of the contractor liable to be levied upon in satisfaction 
of the judgment could be found, or that the amount realized on the sale 
of them or of such of them as were found, under the execution, was 
insufficient to satisfy the actual damage portion of the judgment or 
stating the amount realized and the balance remaining due on the 
judgment after application thereon of the amount realized, except that 
the requirements of this subdivision shall not apply to a judgment 
obtained by the owner in small claims court. A true and attested copy 
of said executing officer's return, when required, shall be attached to 
such application and affidavit. No application for an order directing 
payment out of the guaranty fund shall be made later than two years 
from the final determination of, or expiration time for, appeal of said 
court judgment. 

(e) Upon receipt of said application together with said [certified] 
copy of the court judgment, notarized affidavit and true and attested 
copy of the executing officer's return, the commissioner or his designee 
shall inspect such documents for their veracity and upon a 
determination that such documents are complete and authentic, and a 
determination that the owner has not been paid, the commissioner 
shall order payment out of the guaranty fund of the amount unpaid 
upon the judgment for actual damages and costs taxed by the court 
against the contractor, exclusive of punitive damages. 

Sec. 7. Subsection (c) of section 21a-4 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(c) The Commissioner of Consumer Protection may impose a fine on 
any applicant who fails to renew a license, permit, certificate or 
registration [within thirty days of the] not later than the expiration 
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date of such license, permit, certificate or registration. The amount of 
the fine shall be equal to ten per cent of the renewal fee but shall not be 
less than ten dollars or more than one hundred dollars.  

Sec. 8. Subsection (g) of section 20-331 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(g) The Automotive Glass Work and Flat Glass Work Board shall 
consist of [nine] eight members who shall be residents of this state, one 
of whom shall be a general contractor or an unlimited contractor 
licensed to perform automotive glass work under this chapter, one of 
whom shall be a general contractor or an unlimited contractor licensed 
to perform flat glass work under this chapter, one of whom shall be an 
unlimited contractor licensed to perform automotive glass work under 
this chapter, one of whom shall be an unlimited contractor licensed to 
perform flat glass work under this chapter, [one of whom shall be an 
unlimited journeyman licensed to perform automotive glass work 
under this chapter,] one of whom shall be an unlimited journeyman 
licensed to perform flat glass work under this chapter and three of 
whom shall be public members. The initial members appointed under 
this subsection need not be licensed to perform such work under this 
chapter before January 1, 2001, provided such initial members shall 
satisfy the applicable criteria set forth in subsection (e) of section 20-
334a. On and after January 1, 2001, each member appointed under this 
subsection shall be licensed as provided in this subsection. 

Sec. 9. Subsection (d) of section 31-286a of the 2010 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(d) For purposes of this section, "sufficient evidence" means (1) a 
certificate of self-insurance issued by a workers' compensation 
commissioner pursuant to section 31-284, (2) a certificate of compliance 
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issued by the Insurance Commissioner pursuant to section 31-286, (3) a 
certificate of insurance issued by any stock or mutual insurance 
company or mutual association authorized to write workers' 
compensation insurance in this state or its agent, or (4) in lieu of a 
physical certificate of insurance being presented for [renewals] the 
issuance or renewal of licenses and permits issued by the Department 
of Consumer Protection, the entrance by the applicant on the renewal 
form of the name of the insurer, insurance policy number, effective 
dates of coverage, and a certification that the same is truthful and 
accurate.  

Sec. 10. Subsection (c) of section 20-314 of the 2010 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(c) In order to determine the competency of any applicant for a real 
estate broker's license or a real estate salesperson's license the 
commission shall, on payment to the commission of an application fee 
of one hundred twenty dollars by an applicant for a real estate broker's 
license or on payment to the commission of an application fee of eighty 
dollars by an applicant for a real estate salesperson's license, subject 
such applicant to personal written examination as to the applicant's 
competency to act as a real estate broker or real estate salesperson, as 
the case may be. Such examination shall be prepared by the 
Department of Consumer Protection or by a national testing service 
designated by the Commissioner of Consumer Protection and shall be 
administered to applicants by the Department of Consumer Protection 
or by such testing service at such times and places as the commissioner 
may deem necessary. The commission may waive the uniform portion 
of the written examination requirement in the case of an applicant who 
has taken the national testing service examination in another state 
within two years from the date of application and has received a score 
deemed satisfactory by the commission. The Commissioner of 



Substitute House Bill No. 5138 

 

Public Act No. 10-9 10 of 25 
 

Consumer Protection shall adopt regulations, in accordance with 
chapter 54, establishing passing scores for examinations. In addition to 
such application fee, applicants taking the examination administered 
by a national testing service shall be required to pay directly to such 
testing service an examination fee covering the cost of such 
examination. Each payment of such application fee shall entitle the 
applicant to take such examination [four times] within the one-year 
period from the date of payment. 

Sec. 11. Section 20-333 of the 2010 supplement to the general statutes 
is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
from passage): 

[The Department of Consumer Protection shall hold at least four 
examinations each year, at such times as the appropriate board may 
determine and in such locations as may be convenient, written notice 
of the time and place of each such examination to be given to each 
applicant at least ten days prior to such examination.] To obtain a 
license under this chapter, an applicant shall have attained such 
applicant's eighteenth birthday and shall furnish such evidence of 
competency as the appropriate board, with the consent of the 
Commissioner of Consumer Protection, shall require. The applicant 
shall satisfy such board that such applicant is of good moral character, 
possesses a diploma or other evidence of graduation from the eighth 
grade of grammar school, or possesses an equivalent education to be 
determined on examination and has the requisite skill to perform the 
work in the trade for which such applicant is applying for a license and 
can comply with all other requirements of this chapter and the 
regulations adopted under this chapter. Upon application for any such 
license, the applicant shall pay to the department a nonrefundable 
application fee of ninety dollars for a license under subdivisions (2) 
and (3) of subsection (a) and subdivision (4) of subsection (e) of section 
20-334a, or a nonrefundable application fee of one hundred fifty 
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dollars for a license under subdivision (1) of subsection (a), 
subdivisions (1) and (2) of subsection (b), subdivision (1) of subsection 
(c) and subdivisions (1), (2) and (3) of subsection (e) of section 20-334a. 
The department shall conduct such written, oral and practical 
examinations as the appropriate board, with the consent of the 
commissioner, deems necessary to test the knowledge of the applicant 
in the work for which a license is being sought. Any person completing 
the required apprentice training program for a journeyman's license 
under section 20-334a shall, within thirty days following such 
completion, apply for a licensure examination given by the 
department. If an applicant does not pass such licensure examination, 
the commissioner shall provide each failed applicant with information 
on how to retake the examination and a report describing the 
applicant's strengths and weaknesses in such examination. [The 
applicant may take up to two additional examinations during the 
one-year period commencing on the date of such applicant's first 
examination application, provided, if the applicant does not pass such 
applicant's third examination the applicant may not be examined again 
until one year after the date of such third examination.] Any 
apprentice permit issued under section 20-334a to an applicant who 
fails three licensure examinations in any one-year period shall remain 
in effect if such applicant applies for and takes the first licensure 
examination given by the department following the one-year period 
from the date of such applicant's third and last unsuccessful licensure 
examination. Otherwise, such permit shall be revoked as of the date of 
the first examination given by the department following expiration of 
such one-year period. When an applicant has qualified for a license, 
the department shall, upon receipt of the license fee, issue to such 
applicant a license entitling such applicant to engage in the work or 
occupation for which a license was sought and shall register each 
successful applicant's name and address in the roster of licensed 
persons authorized to engage in the work or occupation within the 
appropriate board's authority. [Each board may declare forfeited the 
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application fee of any applicant who has failed to appear for 
examination at three successive examinations for which written notice 
has been sent.] All fees and other moneys collected by the department 
shall be promptly transmitted to the State Treasurer as provided in 
section 4-32.  

Sec. 12. Section 21a-190a of the 2010 supplement to the general 
statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 
(Effective from passage): 

As used in sections 21a-190a to 21a-190l, inclusive, as amended by 
this act: 

(1) "Charitable organization" means any person who is or holds 
himself out to be established for any benevolent, educational, 
philanthropic, humane, scientific, patriotic, social welfare or advocacy, 
public health, environmental conservation, civic or eleemosynary 
purpose, or for the benefit of law enforcement officers, firefighters or 
other persons who protect the public safety. 

(2) "Person" means an individual, corporation, limited liability 
company, association, partnership, trust, foundation or any other 
entity however styled. 

(3) "Solicit" and "solicitation" mean any request directly or indirectly 
for money, credit, property, financial assistance or other thing of any 
kind or value on the plea or representation that such money, credit, 
property, financial assistance or other thing of any kind or value is to 
be used for a charitable purpose or benefit a charitable organization. 
"Solicit" and "solicitation" shall include, but shall not be limited to, the 
following methods of requesting or securing such money, credit, 
property, financial assistance or other thing of value: (A) Any oral or 
written request; (B) any announcement to the press, over the radio or 
television or by telephone or telegraph concerning an appeal or 
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campaign by or for any charitable organization or purpose; (C) the 
distribution, circulation, posting or publishing of any handbill, written 
advertisement or other publication; (D) the sale of, offer or attempt to 
sell, any advertisement, advertising space, book, card, tag, coupon, 
device, magazine, membership, merchandise, subscription, flower, 
ticket, candy, cookies or other tangible item in connection with an 
appeal made for any charitable organization or purpose, or where the 
name of any charitable organization is used or referred to in any such 
appeal as an inducement or reason for making any such sale, or when 
or where in connection with any such sale, any statement is made that 
the whole or any part of the proceeds from any such sale is to be used 
for any charitable purpose or benefit any charitable organization. A 
solicitation shall be deemed to have taken place whether or not the 
person making the same receives any contribution. 

(4) "Charitable purpose" means any benevolent, educational, 
philanthropic, humane, scientific, patriotic, social welfare or advocacy, 
public health, environmental conservation, civic or eleemosynary 
objective. 

(5) "Contribution" means the grant, promise or pledge of money, 
credit, property, financial assistance or other thing of any kind or value 
in response to a solicitation. "Contribution" shall not include bona fide 
fees, dues or assessments paid by members, provided membership is 
not conferred solely as consideration for making a contribution in 
response to a solicitation. 

(6) "Fund-raising counsel" means a person who for compensation 
plans, manages, advises or consults with respect to the solicitation in 
this state of contributions by a charitable organization, but who does 
not solicit contributions and who does not directly or indirectly 
employ, procure or engage any person compensated to solicit 
contributions. A bona fide nontemporary salaried officer or employee 
of a charitable organization shall not be deemed to be a fund-raising 
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counsel. 

(7) "Paid solicitor" means a person who for any consideration, other 
than any nonmonetary gift of nominal value awarded to a volunteer 
solicitor as an incentive or token of appreciation, performs for a 
charitable organization any service in connection with which 
contributions are solicited by such person or by any person he directly 
or indirectly employs, procures or engages to solicit for such 
compensation. A bona fide nontemporary salaried officer or employee 
of a charitable organization shall not be deemed to be a paid solicitor. 

(8) "Commercial coventurer" means a person who for profit is 
regularly and primarily engaged in trade or commerce in this state 
other than in connection with the raising of funds for charitable 
organizations or purposes and who conducts a charitable sales 
promotion. 

(9) "Charitable sales promotion" means an advertising or sales 
campaign, conducted by a commercial coventurer, which represents 
that the purchase or use of goods or services offered by the commercial 
coventurer are to benefit a charitable organization or purpose. 

(10) "Department" means the Department of Consumer Protection. 

(11) "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Consumer 
Protection. 

(12) "Membership" means that which entitles a person to the 
privileges, professional standing, honors or other direct benefit of the 
organization and the rights to vote, elect officers and hold office in the 
organization. 

(13) "Parent organization" means that part of a charitable 
organization which supervises and exercises control over the 
solicitation and expenditure activities of one or more chapters, 
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branches or affiliates. 

(14) "Gross revenue" means income of any kind from all sources, 
without deduction of any costs or expenses, including all amounts 
received as the result of any solicitation by a paid solicitor.  

Sec. 13. Section 21a-190b of the 2010 supplement to the general 
statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 
(Effective from passage): 

(a) Every charitable organization not exempted by section 21a-190d, 
as amended by this act, shall annually register with the department 
prior to conducting any solicitation or prior to having any solicitation 
conducted on its behalf by others. Application for registration shall be 
[made on forms prescribed by the department] in a form prescribed by 
the commissioner and shall include payment of a fee of fifty dollars. 
Such application shall include: (1) A registration statement, (2) an 
annual financial report for such organization for the preceding fiscal 
year that is prepared in accordance with the provisions of subsection 
(a) of section 21a-190c, as amended by this act, and (3) an audited 
financial statement as required by subsection (b) of said section 21a-
190c. Two authorized officers of the organization shall sign the 
registration statement and shall certify that the statements therein are 
true and correct to the best of their knowledge. A chapter, branch or 
affiliate in this state of a registered parent organization shall not be 
required to register provided the parent organization files a 
consolidated annual registration for itself and its chapter, branch or 
affiliate. Each charitable organization shall annually renew its 
registration not later than five months after the end of such 
organization's fiscal year. 

(b) In the event the department determines that the application for 
registration does not contain the documents required in subsection (a) 
of this section or is not in accordance with the regulations adopted by 
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the commissioner pursuant to this chapter, the department shall notify 
the charitable organization [, in writing,] of such noncompliance not 
later than ten days after the department's receipt of such application 
for registration. An application for registration shall be deemed to be 
approved if the charitable organization is not notified of 
noncompliance by the department not later than ten days after the 
department's receipt of the application for registration. Any such 
charitable organization may request a hearing on its noncompliant 
status not later than seven days after receipt of such noncompliance 
notice. Such hearing shall be held not later than seven days after the 
department's receipt of such request and a determination as to the 
organization's compliance status shall be rendered no later than three 
days after such hearing. 

(c) In addition to the application fee required pursuant to subsection 
(a) of this section, a charitable organization shall pay a late fee of 
twenty-five dollars for each month, or part thereof, that such 
application for registration is late, except that such late fee shall not 
include any month during which an extension of time was granted 
pursuant to subsection (d) of this section. The commissioner may, 
upon written request and for good cause shown, waive or reduce any 
late fee under this section. 

(d) The commissioner may, [upon written request and] for good 
cause shown, grant an extension of time, not to exceed six months 
from the date the report was due, for the filing of a charitable 
organization's annual financial report. Any previous registration shall 
remain in effect during any such extension period. 

(e) In the event that a charitable organization fails to register in 
accordance with the provisions of this section, such organization shall 
include in its application for registration an annual financial report for 
each of the previous years in which such organization was required to 
file an application for registration or an annual financial report. 
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(f) Any charitable organization registered in accordance with this 
section on September 30, 2005, shall be deemed to be registered 
pursuant to this section until the last day of the fifth month after the 
close of the fiscal year in effect on September 30, 2005.  

Sec. 14. Subsection (a) of section 21a-190c of the 2010 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) Every charitable organization required to register pursuant to 
section 21a-190b, as amended by this act, shall annually file with the 
department, as part of such organization's application for registration, 
a financial report for its most recently completed fiscal year, which 
report shall include a financial statement and such other information 
as the commissioner may require and shall be [signed] certified by two 
authorized officers of the organization, one of whom shall be the chief 
fiscal officer of the organization. The information contained in such 
report shall be available to the public. Such officers shall certify that 
such report is true and correct to the best of their knowledge. The 
commissioner shall prescribe the form of the report and may prescribe 
standards for its completion. The commissioner may accept, under 
such conditions as said commissioner may prescribe, a copy or 
duplicate original of financial statements, reports or returns filed by 
the charitable organization with the Internal Revenue Service or 
another state having requirements similar to the provisions of sections 
21a-190a to 21a-190l, inclusive, as amended by this act. 

Sec. 15. Section 21a-190d of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

The following charitable organizations shall not be subject to the 
provisions of sections 21a-190b, as amended by this act, and 21a-190c, 
as amended by this act, provided each such organization shall submit 
such information as the department may require to substantiate an 
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exemption under this section in a form prescribed by the 
commissioner: 

(1) Any duly organized religious corporation, institution or society; 

(2) Any parent-teacher association or educational institution, the 
curricula of which in whole or in part are registered or approved by 
any state or the United States either directly or by acceptance of 
accreditation by an accrediting body; 

(3) Any nonprofit hospital licensed in accordance with the 
provisions of section 19a-630 or any similar provision of the laws of 
any other state; 

(4) Any governmental unit or instrumentality of any state or the 
United States; 

(5) Any person who solicits solely for the benefit of organizations 
described in subdivisions (1) to (4), inclusive, of this section; and 

(6) Any charitable organization which normally receives less than 
fifty thousand dollars in contributions annually, provided such 
organization does not compensate any person primarily to conduct 
solicitations.  

Sec. 16. Section 21a-190e of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) Each contract between a charitable organization and a fund-
raising counsel shall be in writing and shall be filed by the fund-raising 
counsel with the department at least fifteen days prior to the 
performance by the fund-raising counsel of any material services 
pursuant to such contract. Each contract shall be filed in a form 
prescribed by the commissioner. The contract shall contain such 
information as will enable the department to identify the services the 
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fund-raising counsel is to provide and the manner of his 
compensation. 

(b) A fund-raising counsel who at any time has custody or control of 
contributions from a solicitation shall register with the department. 
Applications for registration or renewal of a registration as a fund-
raising counsel shall be in [writing, under oath, in the] a form 
prescribed by the [department] commissioner and shall be 
accompanied by a fee in the amount of one hundred twenty dollars. 
Each fund-raising counsel shall certify that such application or report 
is true and correct to the best of the fund-raising counsel's knowledge. 
Each application shall contain such information as the department 
shall require. Each registration shall be valid for one year and may be 
renewed for additional one-year periods. An applicant for registration 
or for a renewal of registration as a fund-raising counsel shall, at the 
time of making such application, file with and have approved by the 
department a bond in a form prescribed by the commissioner, in which 
the applicant shall be the principal obligor in the sum of twenty 
thousand dollars, with one or more responsible sureties whose liability 
in the aggregate as such sureties shall be no less than such sum. The 
fund-raising counsel shall maintain the bond in effect as long as the 
registration is in effect. The bond shall run to the state and to any 
person who may have a cause of action against the principal obligor of 
the bond for any liabilities resulting from the obligor's conduct of any 
activities subject to sections 21a-190a to 21a-190l, inclusive, as amended 
by this act, or arising out of a violation of said sections or any 
regulation adopted pursuant to said sections. Any such fund-raising 
counsel shall account to the charitable organization with which he has 
contracted for all income received and expenses paid no later than 
ninety days after a solicitation campaign has been completed, and in 
the case of a solicitation campaign lasting more than one year, on the 
anniversary of the commencement of such campaign. Such accounting 
shall be in writing, shall be retained by the charitable organization for 
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three years and shall be available to the department upon request.  

Sec. 17. Section 21a-190f of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) No person shall act as a paid solicitor unless such person has 
first registered with the department. [Applications for registration and 
for the renewal of a registration shall be in writing, under oath, in the 
form prescribed by the department] Registration shall be in a form 
prescribed by the commissioner, shall be certified by the paid solicitor 
as true and correct to the best of the solicitor's knowledge and shall be 
accompanied by a fee in the amount of five hundred dollars. The 
application shall contain such information as the department shall 
require. Each registration shall be valid for one year and may be 
renewed for additional one-year periods. 

(b) An applicant for registration or for a renewal of registration as a 
paid solicitor shall, at the time of making such application, file with 
and have approved by the department a bond in a form prescribed by 
the commissioner, in which the applicant shall be the principal obligor 
in the sum of twenty thousand dollars, with one or more responsible 
sureties whose liability in the aggregate as such sureties shall be no 
less than such sum. The paid solicitor shall maintain the bond in effect 
as long as the registration is in effect. The bond shall run to the state 
and to any person who may have a cause of action against the 
principal obligor of the bond for any liabilities resulting from the 
obligor's conduct of any activities subject to sections 21a-190a to 21a-
190l, inclusive, as amended by this act, or arising out of a violation of 
said sections or any regulation adopted pursuant to said sections. 

(c) No less than twenty days prior to the commencement of each 
solicitation campaign, a paid solicitor shall file with the department a 
copy of the contract described in subsection (d) of this section and shall 
[file a completed] complete a solicitation notice [on forms prescribed 
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by the department] in a form prescribed by the commissioner. A 
solicitation notice shall be [in writing and under oath,] certified by the 
paid solicitor as true and correct to the best of the solicitor's knowledge 
and shall include a description of the solicitation event or campaign, 
the location and telephone number from which the solicitation is to be 
conducted, the names and residence addresses of all employees, agents 
or other persons however styled who are to solicit during such 
campaign and the account number and location of all bank accounts 
where receipts from such campaign are to be deposited. Copies of 
campaign solicitation literature, including the text of any solicitation to 
be made orally, shall be [attached to the solicitation notice] submitted 
to the department. The charitable organization on whose behalf the 
paid solicitor is acting shall certify that the solicitation notice and 
accompanying material are true and complete. Prior to the 
commencement of such solicitation campaign, the commissioner shall 
publicize such solicitation [through the issuance of a press release and 
the] by posting on the department's web site [of] information 
describing the terms of the contract between the paid solicitor and the 
charitable organization, the dates of such solicitation campaign and the 
percentage of the raised funds to be retained by the paid solicitor. The 
commissioner may publicize such solicitation through any additional 
means the commissioner deems appropriate. 

(d) A contract between a paid solicitor and a charitable organization 
shall be in writing, shall clearly state the respective obligations of the 
paid solicitor and the charitable organization and shall state the 
minimum amount that the charitable organization shall receive as a 
result of the solicitation campaign, which minimum amount shall be 
stated as a percentage of the gross revenue. Such minimum amount 
shall not include any amount that the charitable organization is to pay 
as expenses of the solicitation campaign. 

(e) A paid solicitor shall, prior to orally requesting a contribution, 
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and at the same time at which a written request for a contribution is 
made, clearly and conspicuously disclose at the point of solicitation 
such solicitor's name as on file with the department, the fact that such 
solicitor is a paid solicitor and the percentage of the gross revenue 
which the charitable organization shall receive as identified in 
subsection (d) of this section. 

(f) A paid solicitor shall, in the case of a solicitation campaign 
conducted orally, whether by telephone or otherwise, send a written 
confirmation to each person who has pledged to contribute, no more 
than five days after such person has been solicited, which confirmation 
shall include a clear and conspicuous disclosure of the information 
required by subsection (e) of this section. 

(g) A paid solicitor shall not represent that any part of the 
contributions received will be given or donated to any charitable 
organization unless such organization has consented in writing to the 
use of its name, prior to the solicitation. Such written consent, if given, 
shall be signed by two authorized officers, directors or trustees of the 
charitable organization. 

(h) No paid solicitor may represent that tickets to an event are to be 
donated for use by another, unless the paid solicitor has first obtained 
a commitment, in writing, from a charitable organization stating that it 
will accept donated tickets and specifying the number of tickets which 
it is willing to accept and provided no more contributions for donated 
tickets shall be solicited than the number of ticket commitments 
received from the charitable organization. 

(i) A paid solicitor shall require any person such solicitor directly or 
indirectly employs, procures or engages to solicit to comply with the 
provisions of subsections (e) to (h), inclusive, of this section. 

(j) A paid solicitor shall file a financial report for the campaign with 
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the department no more than ninety days after a solicitation campaign 
has been completed, and on the anniversary of the commencement of 
any solicitation campaign which lasts more than one year, in a form 
prescribed by the commissioner. The financial report shall include 
gross revenue and an itemization of all expenditures incurred. The 
report shall be completed on a form prescribed by the department. An 
authorized official of the paid solicitor and two authorized officials of 
the charitable organization shall [sign such report and they shall] 
certify [, under oath,] that such report is true and complete to the best 
of their knowledge. The information contained in such report shall be 
available to the public. 

(k) A paid solicitor shall maintain during each solicitation campaign 
and for not less than three years after the completion of each such 
campaign the following records, which shall be available to the 
department for inspection upon request: (1) The name and address of 
each contributor and the date and amount of the contribution, 
provided the department shall not disclose this information except to 
the extent necessary for investigative or law enforcement purposes; (2) 
the name and residence of each employee, agent or other person 
involved in the solicitation; and (3) records of all income received and 
expenses incurred in the course of the solicitation campaign. 

(l) If a paid solicitor sells tickets to an event and represents that 
tickets will be donated for use by another, the paid solicitor shall 
maintain, for not less than three years after the completion of such 
event, the following records, which shall be available to the 
department for inspection upon request: (1) The name and address of 
contributors donating tickets and the number of tickets donated by 
each contributor; and (2) the name and address of all organizations 
receiving donated tickets for use by others, including the number of 
tickets received by each organization. 

(m) All funds collected by the paid solicitor shall be deposited in a 
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bank account. The bank account shall be in the name of the charitable 
organization with whom the paid solicitor has contracted and the 
charitable organization shall have sole or joint control of the account. 

(n) Any material change in any information filed with the 
department pursuant to this section shall be reported in writing or 
electronically by the paid solicitor to the department not more than 
seven days after such change occurs. 

(o) No person may act as a paid solicitor if such person, any officer 
or director thereof, any person with a controlling interest therein, or 
any person the paid solicitor employs, engages or procures to solicit 
for compensation, has been convicted by a court of any state or the 
United States of any felony, or of any misdemeanor involving 
dishonesty or arising from the conduct of a solicitation for a charitable 
organization or purpose. Any denial, suspension or revocation of the 
registration of a paid solicitor based on a violation of this subsection 
shall be made in accordance with the provisions of section 46a-80. 

Sec. 18. Subsection (a) of section 21a-190g of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(a) Every charitable organization which agrees to permit a charitable 
sales promotion to be conducted in its behalf, shall obtain a written 
agreement from the commercial coventurer and [file] submit a copy of 
such agreement [with] to the department not less than ten days prior 
to the commencement of the charitable sales promotion within this 
state. An authorized representative of the charitable organization and 
the commercial coventurer shall sign such agreement and the terms of 
such agreement shall include the following: (1) The goods or services 
to be offered to the public; (2) the geographic area where, and the 
starting and final date when, such offering is to be made; (3) the 
manner in which the name of the charitable organization is to be used, 
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including any representation to be made to the public as to the amount 
or per cent per unit of goods or services purchased or used that is to 
benefit the charitable organization; (4) a provision for a final 
accounting on a per unit basis to be given by the commercial 
coventurer to the charitable organization and the date when it is to be 
made; and (5) the date when and the manner in which the benefit is to 
be conferred on the charitable organization. 

Approved May 5, 2010 


